In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insglvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

wron106morine. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVL

Companies House

W

30/05/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE
*A750UUPH ] *

A16 10/05/2018 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

conpammer [0 |7 8 [5 85[0 4

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typesciipt or in

Company name in full , Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Simon Thomas

Surname Barriball

I Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber[ 10 St Helens Road

Street I

Post town I Swansea

County/Region ’

ok [ A1 [a[ATW]

Country

u Liquidator's name

Full forenames) Helen © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Whitehouse another liquidator.

E Liguidator's address @

Building namelnumberl 10 St Helen's Road @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.
|

Post town ’ Swansea

County/Region ‘

ok [S[A[1[ [4T AW

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X§W

ofe o5 [270[1]8

04/17 Version 1.0




Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited (“the Company”)
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)
Company Number: 07856504

Please be advised that the Company’s creditors, having received notice that they must notify the Joint
Liquidator's by 08 May 2018 have failed to object to the Joint Liquidator’s release from office.

Subsequently the Joint Liquidators have been released from office and the final account is being filed.

=

Simon Barriball

Joint Liquidator
Simon Barriball and Helen Whitehouse are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association under office holder numbers 11950 and 9680 respectively.

Pa

08 May 2018



Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 12 May 2015 To 8 May 2018

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,054.71 Directors Loan Account 4,072.86
Bank Interest Gross 0.81
4,073.67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 3,000.00
Liquidators Fees 678.25
Liquidators Disbursements 361.24
Statutory Advertising 34.17
Write off interest 0.01
(4,073.67)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(16,520.78) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{17,493.01) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(5,985.72) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
(1,010.61} H M Revenue & Customs -MGD NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(38,055.41) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

& =

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 May 2018 13:49



3 March 2018

McAlister & Co

insolvency Practitioners

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS
{OTHER THAN OPTED OUT CREDITORS)

Dear Sirs

Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited (*the Company™) Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation {(“CVL")
Registered number: 078568504

As you will be aware Simon Thomas Barriball and Helen Whitehouse were appointed as joint liquidators of the
Company on 12 May 2015,

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

I am writing to advise that it appears to Simon Thomas Barriball and Helen Whitehouse that the Company's affairs
are fully wound up. 1 enclose a notice to this effect together with the joint liquidators' finai account.

Release from office

The Joint Liquidators will have their release from office when they have sent to the Registrar of Companies a copy
of the final account and a statement of whether any of the company’s creditors objected to the Joint Liquidator's
release. Such an objection to the Joint Liquidator's release must be received within eight weeks from the date of
this notice. Please note, all objections should be made in writing and sent to Dani Williams at McAlister & Co
Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW.

In the event that such an objection is received, the Joint Liquidators wili apply 1o the Secretary of State for their
release and their release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State.

Yours faithfully

Simon Barriball
Jeint Liquidator

Simon Thomas Barriball and Helen Whitehouse are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association under office holder numbers 11950 and 9680 respectively

Enclosure: Notice of finat account prior to dissolution
Final Account

- - MecAbster & Co Insotvency Practitioners ¢ td : - -
Comegi Prosoesmg and Heaa Oftice 10 81 Hele s Rd Swanses: SAT AW

T 03300 SEINHG FOO1TS7 453610 B

CoAnLu e MCAhS T T uh WY s mLalintei oo Le R t X

Rey. Uffice Swansea Company Reg N: 6414389




Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited {*the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (*CVL")
Registered number: 07856504

Joint Liquidator's Final Account for the period
12 May 2015 to 3 March 2018 in accordance with $106 Insolvency Act 1986 and R18.14 Insolvency Rules
2016

Key highlights of this report

A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

> Assets reafisations for this period total £4073.66

> There are no further assets remaining to be realised

> There have been no significant changes to the anticipated asset realisations since my last report.

> Liquidators remuneration was approved by creditors on a time costs basis which was agreed on 12 May
2015.

> Liquidators' fees drawn 1otal £678.25

> Expenses totalling £414 10 have been incurred during the liquidation and the anticipated costs to closure
are Nil

> No dividend has been paid and notice under Rule 14.36 is enclosed.

Appendices

The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 3 Liguidators' Time Costs Analysis
Appendix 4 Fee Estimate

Appendix b Actlivities

Appendix 6 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Appendix 7 Natice ot no/no further dividend




Asset Realisation and Progression

The Joint Liguidators confirm that ali known assetls have been realised.

Directors Loan Account

The Statement of Affairs showed the sum of £3,054.71 as a Directors Loan Account which was reflected in the
Company's records. To date the Director has paid £4,072 86 which includes a contribution towards the costs of the
liquidation. This has been paid in full and the matter concluded.

Bank interest
imerest of £0.80 has been received.

Liquidation Costs
The basis of the Joint Liquidators remuneration was considered and approved by creditors on 12 May 2015.
Pre Appointment Costs

This fir's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs, and
placing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £3,000 pltus VAT and disbursements.

This fee has been paid, as detailed within the receipts and payments account.
Liquidators’ Remuneration

Numerous activities have been undertaken by ourselves and our staff in dealing with the kiquidation. A number of
tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarnised list of these activities is attached in the Appendices for

your information.

Details of our remuneration are set out beiow. You may alse find it useful to read "A guide to Liquidators’ fees”
which can be downloaded from The R3 website at hitps /fwww I3 0rg uk/what-we-
do/publications.professionai’statements of-insclvengy-practice’e and-w/sip-4-hst. Kindly ensure that you download
the correct version for the date of appointment.

Alternatively, please contact our office and we will arrange for a haro copy 10 be sent 1o you 1t you would prefer,

Our remuneration was approved via a resolution on a time costs basis. Fees accrued o date total £4812.75 being
20.20 hours with an average hourly rate of £228 35 per hour.

Disbursements

A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for category 2
disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate in accordance with
the schedule previously provided. The category disbursements incurred and paid are set aut in the Appendices.

Professional Advisors
it has not been necessary to use professional advisors in this matter,

Creditors
Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter

Preferential creditors



There were no preferential claims from former empioyees of the Company anticipated or received.

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £41,010.12. Claims totalling £25,274.03 have
been received.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors in this matter.

it is not my policy to routinely chase creditors that have not proved, uniess there is likely to be a
dividend.

The costs of the liquidation exceed the realisations and so there is ho prescribed part to calculate.
There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors in this matter.

Creditors’ further information

As a creditof, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or to chalienge
the Liquidators' fees and expenses. If you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

if you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to request further information from me/us with regard
to our remuneration and expenses, with gither the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in
value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our remuneration and
expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in value of unsecured
creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request ar the same application in their own right.

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Date: 3 March 2018



Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL")

Registered number: 07856504
Appendix 1

Company Details

Descri;;ticﬂ Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited (In Liquidation)
Previously known as B N/A o
l Registered office; 10 St Helens Road, Swansea SA1 4AW o
Registered number: 07856504 T
Contact Details For Case |Dani Williams o
Administrator: dani@mcalisterco.co.uk,
S

Appointment Details

Joint Liquidator: l Simon Thomas Barriball B
Helen Whitehouse

Address: McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St
Helen's Road, Swansea, SAT 4AW,

Date of Appointment: 12/05/2G15

Actions of Joint Liquidators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liguidators acting jointly or alone

Former Liguidator: N/A

{if applicabie)

_




Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liguidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
RECEIPTS Statement From 12/05/2015 From 12/05/2017 Total

of Affairs To 11/05/2017 To 03/03/2018
(£) {£} (€) {£)

Directors Loan Account 3,054.71 4,072.86 0.00 4.072.86
Bank Interest Gross 061 Q.19 0.8¢
4,073.47 0.19 4,073.66
PAYMENTS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
Liguidators Fees 0.00 678.25 678.25
tiguidators Disbursements 361.24 0.0G 361.24
Statutory Advertising 34.17 0.00 34.17
Trade & Expense Creditors (16,520.78) G.00 000 0.00
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT (17,493.01) 0.00 0.00 0.00
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE (5,985.72) 0.00 0.00 0.00
H M Revenue & Customs -MGD (1,010.61) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,295.41 67825 = 4,073.66
Net Receipts/(Payments} o ~ 678.06 (678.06) - 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current 0.02 {0.02) 0.00
VAT Receivabie / (Payable) 678.04 {(678.04) 0.00
678.06 (61'8.06) ) 7 0.00

Page t of 1 IPS SOL Ver. 2010 01 03 March 2018 1348



FG.CL BL0Z YDIBN £0

Pi-10-G| UOISIBA

Z 40\ obey

1rgee PR SJUSLLIEINGE|T 1¥10
sI'aL9 REULR|D §33 4 (@YD
SLTIAY ot'or L §n x4 00'S0Z') §L's ag't ] ore 50 $IN0T [ WNOH |90
A0 aco oo 0o 00 e oo [elol4] oo Buipes |
54 E6E Sl 00522 IR Sy oot o S 2.0 ]0] $1855% JO LOWBSI|BAY
00 5:4 0'E 000 wa W o 000 000 060 Do SLONEGHSanuy
00 5b9 0c e £E 682 GTWE Sto o0 s ] 570 aco S10ipa17Y
00 DES S62 oo ™o [8s]0} 000 geo 000 aQo SHUBWY 2SS WSEY
QG BLE'T WOk £S5 piZ K 564 g9z 00+ juele] or 1 sZQ Bue|g § Uy
tAup 1504) (AuD 150d) {3) 4o HEIS Moddng FINUQIRR ALY
WND 8)807 BWy ) |8)0]  WND) BJNOH (K0 Aunoy eberiasy {3 weD g 8INOH jRI94 g SURIEISeY Joweg JaLQ Jefiouey FLIY-H] UORIUNH MO O HORRIUISHELY

< B ;ﬁw\q@\

L0Z/E0/E0 (0L L102/5Q121 Woly
180d opoY 108loiy
PeNWIY BSNOUS)Y § SBLIBMED IIBD - 6ERQOLD

aAlRINWNY + Atewwng }$09 ' awi| 6d|S - Ajug swiy



VG EL 8102 yolew €0 vL-L0-§1 uorsiap

Z jo Z abed
0Lz LN
02 sJene uodas BRuue x g BuiAdo0j0Uy 2V08 S0
Junowy esading pue edd ] @|RQ uooeeue

IRBIAJU UR SRU HJE1208E AUR JO WUY $IY JO JOPIOY 83440 ay) HOIYM by Aied 0) 10 UKl RIBPIDY 8OYO BY) o) BiqeAud 4o PlRd BIUNOWE JBIIG

BLOZ/C0/E0 Oy £102/50/21 -wiid
1304 8poD 1waltig
pajWiy asnoyely § ssusne]) MMIBD - 6ES00LD

sjuawasingsiq z fMobajen
Arewiwing 1809 g awil) 6dIS - Anuz awny



05£1 8102 Y21el £0

PLoLO-G ) UOISIBA

Z o | abey

MWrgst pawie|) BUAWSRINABI RICL
weie powie|) 999 4 ROy
Y 49:3 4 oz'or seazL WEE'Y oroz awe 000 T4 b1 81500 J BINOH IR0}
00 000 oo} ooa coo a0 wo 000 oo tupie |
FeUse S 0052 G £68 GiL P wo G4 1 0o §i85Ey 4O LONEsIBaY
a0 SL8 e Qogze M SIs oo oo 000 [+]9) [VaXs] suUoNeiSeaL|
00 §¥S 0s¢ Q0 95¢ o0'sve 05z g0 000 o0t 20t S4006 7y
o0 GBS 56 2 ag aot 00 065 S§¢ sel oo oLo 0o 8 Siauaw PIads asely
00 80E € 0004 08¢t 00 B0E'T 00 04 0¢ odo 05§ Sk L Buugig § wiwpy
(AQ L8ga! {Rhup 15040 {3) oy W18 Loddng S|RUOESe 0.y
WA §1807 Bul) [R)0)  WNG RINOH (€)0) Apnojy aSwaay {3) 1m0 sy RifGH R34 § BNRIERgY igjueg 18I0 Jafirua deupked UONAING HIOM 1O UCHRIYIGSEY

g102/e0/€0 ‘0f
180d :#po) j03loiy
PayLI) 38A0YalY § S5LAAIED DIjBD - 6EBOCLD

aAlejhwing + Alewwing 31s09) B awi] 6dIS - Au3g swiy



06'CY 8102 yDieW £0 ¥4-10-G4 UOISIap Z jo z abed
Lt w0y
0c2 sJane| Hodel enuug x §  BUIADOS0IoYY 1402120060
nowy esoing pue sdd ) AR UODBSURIL

VNI LR BN B)R|I08SE AUR JO LU SIY 10 J0PIOY G116 By YAjum by Ald o) Jo wut) SIPICU 3340 By) 01 s[qeded Jo pied Ejunowse Jeyid

g102/CC) oL
1S0d @poD 1a8laid
papr SENOUBNY 5 SSUSAIRD 143D - BLROCILD

sjuswesingsiq z Aobajen
Arewwing 3809 @ awi) 6dIS - Ajug awiy



Appendix 5

Joint Liquidators® Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every liguidation and a summarised list of these activities is
detailed below.

Staff of different levels will be involved in these activities dependent upon the tevel of experience required in order
to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration

Filing the relevant natices upon appointment

Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
Regulef case reviews

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets

Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and disposal of
assets

Safeguarding assets

Uplifting of company documents

Obtaining adequate insurance

Liatsing with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets

Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropriate

Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

Maintaining a list of creditor claims
Dealing with Retention of Title claims
Agvertising for ctaimns

Agreement of claims

Issue of notice of intended dividend
Payment of dividends

Cashiering

Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax retums
Paost appointment VAT retums



Appendix 6

Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are ciearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited and then recharged
1o the case, usually when there are msufficiem funds within the case 1o pay the disbursement at the tme it falls
due. Specific approval from creditors is nat required for Categaory 1 disbursements.

Typicat exarnples of Category 1 disbursements are:

Postage

Advertising

Insurance

Travel costs

External roam hire

Document storage

The current levels of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co insolvency Practitioners

Limited are as foliows:
Cost Incurred

£
Postage 15.76
Searches 12.00
Statutory Advertising 286.44
Bonding 36.00
Total 350.20

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlister & Co lnsolvency Practitioners Limited. It is likely that # is not possible, or tao costly, ta calculate the
exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the
charge has been approved by creditors.
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

* Photocopying

¢ Internal room hire

« Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited are as follows: S

Photocopying of £69 80 has been incurred £11.04 has been recovered.



Appendix 7

Celtic Carveries & Alehouse Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL"})

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that as required by R14.36 Insolvency Rules 2016 notice is hereby given that there
will be no dividend avaitable to creditors in this matter and the funds realised have been used for paying the

expenses of the insalvency proceedings.

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator
Date: 3 March 2018



MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED
MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (E)
Director & Licensed insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75 - 140
50-75

Secretanal and cashienng
Piease note that our system records time in units of § minutes, with a minimum of 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of

Phaotocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Activity Example of Work

Adrvinistration and Planning  Siatutory reporiimg ang compliance.
Cempiiance with other regulatory requirements.
Case planning.
Administrative set up.
Appoinfment notification.
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
tmvestigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with commitiee
Realisation of Assels identification, secure and insure assets
Reterdion of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going empioyee issues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors’ ciaim and queries
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims

Trading

Rates quoded are corred gs al & November 2014 AP roics pre Subtged! 10 revies xewiady. Thers may be 8
nunrer of promotions throughoul the vanous geades diring the agministration of cases. We reserve the n'thto
change the rates without pricr notice. Any change wif be reported in the pext statitory report to creditors.
Mmmdmdarxﬁz&ﬁmmmydtﬂeabow,donotbe.ﬁafemcmnadﬂk:Aﬁsfer&Coan0179245960&



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilt be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contacl name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited

| 10 St Helen's Road
’ Swansea
|

Address

Post town

SA1 4AW

County/Reqon

e T

Country

{ DX

[ 03300563600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

2 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



